tional sales contracts, assignments, releases, renewals, affidavits and all other instruments relating to any thereof on file in his office, giving the number of the instrument, date and time of filing, name of grantor, name of grantee, name of instrument, date of instrument, amount, and brief description of the property, upon payment of twenty-five cents for the first four entries and ten cents for each subsequent entry on each instrument abstracted and twenty-five cents for his certificate thereon, with a minimum fee of twenty-five cents."

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1935.

CHAPTER 169—S. F. No. 700

An act to amend Section 8364, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, relating to filing of chattel mortgages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Bill of sale and other instruments to be filed with the Register of Deeds.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 8364, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "8364. (1) Any bill of sale, instrument evidencing a lien on, or reserving title to personal property and satisfactions of liens on personal property, shall be filed with the register of deeds in the county in which the said personal property is situate.
- (2) Chattel mortgages, assignments, releases and satisfactions thereof, and instruments-relating to the priority or status of a lien on personal property shall be filed with the register of deeds in the county in which said property is situate except in cities of the first class. Copies of any such instrument certified by any officer with whom it has been filed pursuant to law, may be filed in any other place wherein such property or any part thereof is situated at the date of such instrument or to which it or any part thereof may be thereafter removed.
- (3) The filing of any such instrument shall operate as notice thereof to all subsequent purchasers and encumbrancers as to so much of said property as is situate in the counties or city where such instrument, or certified copy of any thereof, is filed.

(4) The provisions of subdivisions 2 and 3 shall not apply to conditional sales contracts."

Approved April 13, 1935.

CHAPTER 170—S. F. No. 769

An act relating to police pensions in cities of the fourth class having an assessed valuation of more than \$8,000,000 exclusive of moneys and credits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Application of act.—This act shall apply to every city of the fourth class, whether governed by home rule charter or otherwise, having an assessed valuation of more than \$8,000,000, in which the city council shall have or hereafter may have adopted, by majority vote, a resolution electing to come under the provisions hereof. In the event any city shall at any time come under the terms of this act it shall continue thereunder notwithstanding any subsequent change in classification or valuation.
- Sec. 2. Police department may incorporate.—The police department in any such city is hereby authorized to become incorporated pursuant to the provisions of any laws of the State of Minnesota and to adopt articles of incorporation and by-laws as a relief association. All members of such department at the time of the taking effect of this act and all persons subsequently becoming members of such department shall be members of such association, except municipal court officers and persons appointed for temporary service or for probationary periods; provided that for purposes of this act no employment after six months shall be considered to be temporary or probationary.
- Sec. 3. Termination of membership.—Every person shall cease to be a member of said association upon the termination, from any cause, of his employment in said police department, except as he may be entitled to receive benefits hereunder or under the by-laws of said association subsequent to such termination.
- Sec. 4. Retirement—Pension.—When any member of said association shall have reached the age of 55 years he may retire and shall thereupon be entitled to a pension as long as he shall live, at the following rates: